

## STATE BOARD OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Judge Frank R. McKay Chairman Judge Benjamin J. Vinson Director Judge Terry H. Chastain Director

270 Peachtree Street, NW Atlanta, GA 30303-1299 www.sbwc.georgia.gov

Information (404) 656-3875

## **ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION**

On March 14, 2020, Chief Justice Harold Melton of the Georgia Supreme Court issued an Order declaring a statewide judicial emergency due to the spread of COVID-19 in order to protect the health, safety, and liberty of the citizens of this state and extending and granting relief from any deadlines or other time schedules or filing requirements imposed by otherwise applicable statutes, rules, regulations or court orders in civil or criminal cases or administrative matters.

On March 17, 2020, this Board issued an Order finding that certain deadline extensions in the Chief Justice's Order were applicable to workers' compensation claims for the period of the Chief Justice's Order. The Chief Justice's Order was set to expire on April 13, 2020.

On April 6, 2020, the Chief Justice issued an Order extending the statewide judicial emergency order to May 13, 2020, due to the continuing transmission of Coronavirus/COVID-19. Consistent with the Chief Justice's Order, the Board hereby extends in its entirety its Order dated, March 17, 2020 to May 13, 2020.

It is so ordered, this 7th day of April, 2020.

Frank R. McKay /s/ CHAIRMAN

Benjamin J. Vinson /s/ DIRECTOR

Terry H. Chastain /s/ DIRECTOR